
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Thursday, 9 October 2014 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A    ITEM  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 11th September, 2014.  
 

 
 
 

To Follow 

3.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning Services, to be tabled at the 
meeting. 
 

 

4.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC.   
 
To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning Services.  
 

 
 
4 

5.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 81446/RENEWAL/2013 - 
ISLAND GAS LIMITED - LAND ADJACENT TO THE M60 HIGH LEVEL 
BRIDGE & DAVYHULME WASTE WATER TREATMENT WORKS & TO 
THE SOUTH OF TRAFFORD SOCCER DOME, URMSTON   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning Services – REPORT TO 
FOLLOW. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

To Follow 

Public Document Pack



Planning Development Control Committee - Thursday, 9 October 2014 
   

 
6.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   

 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

 

 
 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors Mrs. V. Ward (Chairman), D. Bunting (Vice-Chairman), Dr. K. Barclay, 
R. Chilton, N. Evans, T. Fishwick, P. Gratrix, D. O'Sullivan, B. Sharp, J. Smith, 
E.W. Stennett MBE, L. Walsh and M. Whetton. 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Michelle Cody, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 2775 
Email: michelle.cody@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 30 September 2014 by the Legal and 
Demo
[...]
Permission  

Application 
Site Address/Location of 
Development 

Ward Page Recommendation 

77102 
139 Stamford Street, Old Trafford, 
M16 9LT 

Clifford 1 Grant 

78010 
Woodhouse Court, Davyhulme 
Road, Davyhulme 

Davyhulme 
West 

3 Grant 

81209 
Land adjacent to 10 Massey Road, 
Sale 

Sale Moor 12 Grant 

81755 
St. Josephs Church, Hope Road, 
Sale, M33 3BF 

Priory 15 Grant 

81797 
Unit 17, Textilose Road, Trafford 
Park, M17 1WA 

Gorse Hill 23 Minded to Grant 

82014 
L & M Ltd, Norman Road, 
Altrincham, WA14 4ES 

Altrincham 26 Minded to Grant 

82024 
L & M Ltd, Norman Road, 
Altrincham, WA14 4ES 

Altrincham 63 Grant 

82533 
Landmac, Unit 2, Victoria Avenue, 
Timperley, WA15 6SE 

Broadheath 78 Grant 

83186 22 St Mary’s Road, Sale, M33 6SA 
Ashton on 
Mersey 

85 Grant 

83313 
15 Addison Road, Hale, WA15 
9BQ 

Hale Central 94 Grant 

83393 
3 The Copse, Hale Barns, WA15 
0RU 

Hale Barns 100 Grant 

83506 Land off Bodmin Road, Sale 
Bucklow St 
Martin’s 

106 Grant 

83594 
Victoria Gospel Hall, 119 Church 
Road, Urmston, M41 9ET 

Flixton 111 Grant 

83603 
Moss Lane West, Old Trafford, 
M15 5PW 

Clifford 120 Grant 

 



Planning Committee 9
th
 October 2014  1 

WARD: Clifford 77102/FULL/2011 DEPARTURE: No 
 
CHANGE OF USE OF PROPERTY FROM OFFICES TO DWELLINGHOUSE (USE 
CLASS C3) AND ERECTION OF A SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION (RE-
SUBMISSION OF 75760/FULL/2010) 
 
139 Stamford Street, Old Trafford, M16 9LT 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr A Haladh 
 
AGENT: N/A 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT  

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
ADDENDUM REPORT 
 
Committee were minded to approve the application on 12th September 2013 
subject to a nil contribution up-front, and an overage clause, included as part 
of a s106 legal agreement, to ensure that a contribution up to the value of 
£11,112.57 could be secured in the event that the applicant’s assumptions 
about viability were shown to be incorrect. This comprised of:- 
- £310 for Speci
[...]
 APPLICATION No: - 77102/FULL/2011 
Scale 1:1250 for identification purposes only. 
Head of Planning, Trafford Town Hall, 1st Floor, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH 

Top of this page points North 
 



Planning Committee 9
th
 October 2014  3 

WARD: Davyhulme 
West 

78010/FULL/2012 DEPARTURE: No 

 
TWO STOREY EXTENSION TO EXISTING BUILDING (FRONTING DAVYHULME 
ROAD) TO PROVIDE 3 NO. ADDITIONAL ONE BEDROOM APARTMENTS. 
ERECTION OF GARAGE BLOCK TO PROVIDE 3 CAR PARKING SPACES AND 
CYCLE STORE.  ASSOCIATED ALTERATIONS TO SITE LAYOUT, ACCESS, 
CAR PARKING AREAS, EXISTING GARAGE BLOCK AND LANDSCAPING. 
 
Woodhouse Court, Davyhulme Road, Davyhulme 

 
APPLICANT:  Ms Debbie Smith 
 
AGENT: Heyes & Co Ltd 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT  
 
 
SITE 
 
The application site incorporates a two storey apartment development (circa.1970’s) 
situated on a corner plot at the junction of Woodhouse Road and Davyhulme Road in 
Davyhulme.   The accommodation is within two detached blocks with 14 apartments 
in total, one fronting each highway with a detached masonry constructed car-
port/garage block to the rear of the site.  The main vehicular access is onto 
Davyhulme Road with a secondary gated access onto Woodhouse Road. 
 
The immediate area is predominantly residential with Davyhulme Golf Course to the 
south side of Davyhulme Road. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
This application as originally submitted proposed the erection of a two storey 
extension to the accommodation block which faces towards Davyhulme Road, in 
order to provide 3 additional 1x bedroom apartments.  Additional works included the 
demolition of the existing car-port structure and the erection of a new 15 space 
garage block positioned along the eastern boundary of the site.  The access road to 
the rear of the site from Davyhulme Road is to be widened to allow for simultaneous 
access and egress.  The application had appeared on the 14th June 2012 planning 
committee and received a minded to grant decision, subject to the complet
[...]
ils as to how the Revised UDP is being replaced by 
Trafford LDF.  

• The Greater Manchester Joint Waste Plan, adopted 01 April 2012 now forms 
part of the Development Plan in Trafford and will be used alongside district-
specific planning documents for the purpose of determining planning 
applications. 

• The Greater Manchester Joint Minerals Plan, adopted 26th April 2012 now 
forms part of the Development Plan in Trafford and will be used alongside 
district-specific planning documents for the purpose of determining planning 
applications. 

 
PRINCIPAL RELEVANT CORE STRATEGY POLICIES 
L2 – Meeting Housing Needs 
L4 – Sustainable Transport and Accessibility 
L5 – Climate Change 
L7 – Design 
L8 – Planning Obligations 
 
PROPOSALS MAP NOTATION 
None 
 
PRINCIPAL RELEVANT REVISED UDP POLICIES/PROPOSALS 
None 
 
NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF) 
 
The DCLG published the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) on 27 March 
2012. The NPPF will be referred to as appropriate in the report. 
 



Planning Committee 9
th
 October 2014  5 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
76082/FULL/2010 – Two storey extension to existing building (fronting Davyhulme 
Road) to provide 3 no. additional one bedroom apartments.  Extension to north side 
of existing garage block to provide three additional garages.  Replacement of 
existing mono-pitched garage roof with pitched roof (including increase in overall 
height.  Associated alterations to site layout, access, car-parking areas and 
landscaping).  Refused 05/01/2011  
 
 
APPLICANT’S SUBMISSION 
 
The applicant has submitted a design and access statement in support of the 
proposal. 
 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Local Highway Authority (LHA) – No objections 
 
Drainage – No objections – Two parallel sewers cross the site in a south/north 
direction – a 750mm diameter combined sewer at approximately 3.5m deep and a 
375mm diameter surface water sewer at a shallower depth close to the easterly 
boundary and under the proposed garage bl
[...]
jesty’s Stationery Office, © 
Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 

may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 

LOCATION PLAN FOR APPLICATION No: - 78010/FULL/2012 
Scale 1:1250 for identification purposes only. 
Head of Planning, Trafford Town Hall, 1st Floor, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH 
Top of this page points North 
 



Planning Committee 9
th
 October 2014  12 

WARD: Sale Moor 81209/FULL/2013 DEPARTURE: No 
 
ERECTION OF A TWO-STOREY TERRACE COMPRISING OF 3NO. THREE-BED 
DWELLINGHOUSES, WITH ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING AN LANDSCAPING 
 
Land adjacent to 10 Massey Road, Sale 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr Tom Flemming 
 
AGENT: ebrdesigns.com (Jonathan Renshaw) 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT  

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
ADDENDUM REPORT 
 
Committee were minded to approve the application on 12th December 2013 
subject to contributions of £6,000 being secured through the use of a S106 
legal agreement, comprised of:- 
 
- £96.06 for Highways & Active Travel Infrastructure; 
- £237.99 for Public Transport Schemes; 
- £576.39 for Specific Green Infrastructure; 
- £1,544.50 for Spatial Green Infrastructure, Sports & Recreation; 
- £3,545.05 for Education Facilities; 
 
An overage clause was included to ensure that a contribution up to the value 
of £29,042.94 could have been secured in the event that the applicant’s 
assumptions about viability were shown to be incorrect.  
 
However the legal agreement was not completed prior to the introduction of 
Trafford’s Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) on 07 July 2014. Therefore in 
line with CIL Charging Schedule and revised SPD1: Planning Obligations 
(2014), a section 106 agreement will no longer be required, and where 
applicable the proposal will be liable to a CIL charge at the rate of £40 per 
square metre. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to the following conditions  

1. Standard time limit; 
2. Compliance with all Plans; 
3. Materials to be submi
[...]
 Bounce Ltd 
 
AGENT: N/A 
 
RECOMMENDATION: MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT 
 
 
ADDENDUM REPORT 
 
Committee were minded to approve the application on 5th June 2014 subject to 
contributions of £38,004.00 being secured through the use of a Section 106 legal 
agreement, comprised of:- 
 

- £7,623.00 for Highways and Active Travel Infrastructure 
- £30,381.00 for Public Transport Schemes 

 
However the Section 106 agreement was not completed prior to the introduction of 
Trafford’s Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) on 07 July 2014, this proposal will 
now be subject to consideration under the CIL Charging Schedule and revised 
SPD1:Planning Obligations (2014) and will not therefore require the Section 106 to 
facilitate the provision of financial contributions.  This proposal also requires the 
delivery of off-site car-parking provision through a Section 106 agreement and that 
element of the development does not change from the proposal as presented to 
committee previously. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT  
 
(A) Provision and retention of 15 parking spaces off-site within the Textilose 

Road/Severnside Industrial Area or at another location that has been previously 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

(B) In the circumstances where the S106 Agreement has not been completed within 
three months of the resolution to grant planning permission, the final 
determination of the application shall be delegated to the Head of Planning; and 

(C) That upon satisfactory completion of the above legal agreement, planning 
permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: - 

 
1. Standard 
2. Approved Plans 
3. The premises to which this relates shall be used for an indoor trampoline centre 

only and for no other purpose (including any other purpose within Class D2 of the 
Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987, or in any 
provision equivalent to that class in any statutory in
[...]
in the ‘hot zone’ for residential development, consequently private 



Planning Committee 9
th
 October 2014  60 

market houses will be liable to a CIL charge rate of £80 per square metre, and 
apartments will be liable to a CIL charge rate of £65 per square metre. 
However there are existing buildings on the site, and where applicable the 
floorspace of these may be taken into account when calculating the area of 
chargeable floorspace at the relevant charging rates. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT 
and subject to the following conditions: 
 
(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the site 

upon completion of an appropriate legal agreement to secure an appropriate 
level of affordable housing (16 units) on the site 

 
(B) That upon satisfactory completion of the above legal agreement, planning 

permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: - 
 
1. Standard 3 year time limit 
2. Approved plans 
3. Samples of materials to be submitted and approved 
4. Landscaping scheme to be submitted and approved, including full details of all 

hard and soft landscaping (to include tree planting and other specific green 
infrastructure), boundary treatments, within the site and scheme for historic 
interpretation and public art. 

5. Landscape maintenance 
6. Tree protection scheme 
7. Travel Plan 
8. Means of access (including access for emergency vehicles) and areas for the 

movement, loading, unloading and parking of vehicles to be provided, 
constructed and surfaced in complete accordance with the approved plans 

9. Provision and retention of car parking as shown on approved site plan  
10. Retention of garages for vehicle parking, garages shall not be converted to living 

accommodation 
11. Contaminated land Phase 1 report, and submission and approval of subsequent 

investigations, risk assessment and remediation as necessary  
12. Programme of archaeological building recording be und
[...]
. Removal of permitted development rights for extensions, garages and other 
outbuildings to all approved dwellings (plots 1 to 122 inclusive) and in addition 
removal of permitted development rights for roof additions and alterations and 
boundary treatment to plots 4 to 51. 

 
RG 
 



Planning Committee 9
th
 October 2014  62 

  

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data 
with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © 
Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 

may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 

LOCATION PLAN FOR APPLICATION No: - 82014/FULL/2013 
Scale 1:3000 for identification purposes only. 
Head of Planning, Trafford Town Hall, 1st Floor, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH 
Top of this page points North 
 



Planning Committee 9
th
 October 2014  63 

WARD: Altrincham 82024/LB/2013 DEPARTURE: No 
 

LISTED BUILDING CONSENT FOR CONVERSION OF EXISTING BOILER HOUSE 
AND ERECTION OF THREE STOREY EXTENSION TO PROVIDE 17 
APARTMENTS; ERECTION OF 24 APARTMENTS BETWEEN RETAINED GABLE 
ENDS OF EXISTING TRAVELLER BAY BUILDING AND PROVISION OF 
PARKING ON GROUND FLOOR; RETENTION OF EXISTING LINOTYPE OFFICE 
BUILDING AS OFFICES; RETENTION OF MATRIX BUILDING FACADE; 
DEMOLITION OF OTHER EXISTING BUILDINGS; ERECTION OF 122 NEW 
DWELLINGS AND CONSTRUCTION OF ASSOCIATED ACCESS ROADS, CAR 
PARKING FACILITIES AND SITE LANDSCAPING. 
 
L & M Ltd, Norman Road, Altrincham, WA14 4ES 

 
APPLICANT:  Morris Homes (North) Ltd and L & M Ltd 
 
AGENT: Calderpeel Architects 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 
 
 
 
SITE 
 
The L & M (Linotype and Machinery) site lies to the north west of Altrincham Town 
Centre and west of Manchester Road (A56). The site extends to approximately 5.1 
hectares and comprises the Linotype and Machinery office building at the eastern 
end of the site, behind which is a complex of various buildings built 1896-1897 and 
with subsequent additions. The factory produce
[...]
8. Contaminated land condition CLC1 
9. Details of bin storage to be provided 
10. Further details of vehicular crossings 
 
CMR 
 
  



Planning Committee 9
th
 October 2014  84 

 

  

44

43

56

5 7

4

6 7

1

PO

24

LB6 5

C R

W a r d  B d y

4 1

H
A

D
D

O
N

 G
R

O
V

E

1
5

1
7

1
6

3
2

4
4

4
5

3
1

12

10

W
a
r e
h
o
u
s
e

2 5

H A L L  A
V E N U E

9

W
a
r e
h
o
u
s
e

4

8

2 3

24

40

1 3

25.1m

3 7

3 9

22

B
R

I
D

G
E

 G
R

O
V

E

57

7

5 5

5 6

S T  A
N D R E W ' S

 A
V E N U E

1 1

2
2

2 7

2
4

2c

5 9

40

TCB
5 1

4 3

2

26.0m

8

4 1

1

3

1
1

5

9

1 1

1
2

3

1
3

1
0

V I C
T O R I A

 A
V E N U E

1

6

1

2
0

2

2
6

1
1
a

20

B
R
A
D
L
E
Y
 C

L
O

S
E

1 1

2 1

2d

2

16

1

2b

2a

1
9

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data 
with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © 
Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 

may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 

LOCATION PLAN FOR APPLICATION No: - 82533/FULL/2014 
Scale 1:1250 for identification purposes only. 
Head of Planning, 1st Floor, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH 
Top of this page points North 
 



Planning Committee 9
th
 October 2014  85 

WARD: Ashton on 
Mersey 

83186/FULL/2014 DEPARTURE: No 

 
CONVERSION OF BUILDING FROM 6 NO. 1 BEDROOM FLATS FOR PARENT 
AND BABY UNIT TO 8 NO. 1 BEDROOM SHELTERED FLATS FOR ADULTS 
WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES, WITH ASSOCIATED BIN STORE AND 
ENTRANCE GATE.  INSERTION OF PERSONNEL DOOR TO THE REAR 
ELEVATION. 
 
22 St Marys Road, Sale, M33 6SA 

 
APPLICANT:  Mr Paul Jeffery 
 
AGENT: Caring Homes Group 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
 
 
 
SITE 
 
The application site comprises a three-storey Edwardian detached property within a 
residential area of Sale, adjacent to St. Mary’s C of E Primary school. The property 
has forecourt parking accessed directly via St. Mary’s Road. To the
[...]
age points North 
 



Planning Committee 9
th
 October 2014  94 

WARD: Hale Central 83313/HHA/2014 DEPARTURE: No 
 

ERECTION OF A TWO STOREY SIDE AND SINGLE STOREY REAR 
EXTENSION, EXTERNAL ALTERATIONS ASSOCIATED WITH THE CREATION 
OF A BASEMENT. 
 
15 Addison Road, Hale, WA15 9BQ 

 
APPLICANT:  Mr D Golding 
 
AGENT: Daccus ACM 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
 
 
SITE 
 
The application relates to a two storey semi-detached property at the end of Addison 
Road, located close to Hale town centre. The site is bound by residential properties 
to the north west, with commercial/retail premises to the south west.  
 
The application site benefits from a sizable rear garden, and side garden.   
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Planning permission is sought for the erection of a two storey side and single storey 
rear extension, with external alterations associated with the creation of a basement.  
 
The two storey side extension would be approx. 3.538m wide, set back approx. 
300mm from the front elevation of the main dwelling, and would be approx. 7.5m in 
length. The single storey rear element would project approx. 5.2m, flush with the rear 
of the existing two storey outrigger. A basement would be created below this 
extension, projecting a further 5m beyond the rear outrigger. The basement 
extension would not be visible from the streetscene. 
 
Amendments were sought during the application process in response neighbourhood 
representations and the concerns of the planning officer; amendments included the 
removal of a subterranean car lift and a reduction in the width of the proposed 
extension.  
 
The additional internal floor space of the proposal would be approx. 181m2. 
 
 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
The Development Plan in Trafford Comprises: 
 
• The Trafford Core Strategy, adopted 25th January 2012; The Trafford Core 

Strategy is the first of Trafford’s Local Development Framework (LDF) 



Planning Committee 9
th
 October 2014  95 

development plan documents to be adopted by th
[...]
ters of objection received have raised concern that the applicant is running 
a business from home.  The premises have been visited by the application 
case officer and an Enforcement Officer.  Whilst the presence of two black 
taxi cabs was noted on the driveway this does not constitute the change of 
use of the property.  There is no other evidence of other business operations 
at the premises.  Though this can be monitored it does not have a bearing on 
the determination of this application. 

 
 
 



Planning Committee 9
th
 October 2014  104 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to the following conditions  
 
1. Standard time limit 
2. Details – compliance with all plans 
3. Matching materials 
4. No new windows/openings 

 
 
JE 
 
  



Planning Committee 9
th
 October 2014  105 

 

  

1
1

6

2

5

1

8

3
2

3
0
a

1

THE COPSE

2

9

2
6
a

R US HE Y  C L OS E

3
0

2
8

3
8

1

74

3
4

4
5

2

78

78a

4
3

G
R
E
E
N
G
A
T
E

CRABT RE E  AVE N U E

4
1

3
3

2

33

W
A R R E N D R IV E

31

8
0

63

Pine Close

2

35

H I G
H  E

L M  R
O A D

6 1

47

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data 
with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © 
Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 

may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 

LOCATION PLAN FOR APPLICATION No: - 83393/HHA/2014 
Scale 1:1250 for identification purposes only. 
Head of Planning, 1st Floor, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH 
Top of this page points North 
 



Planning Committee 9
th
 October 2014  106 

WARD: Bucklow St. 
Martin's 

83506/FULL/2014 DEPARTURE: No 

 
PROPOSAL: FORMATION OF 12NO. PARKING SPACES TO BE PROVIDED FOR 
LOCAL RESIDENTS ON A VACANT AREA OF GRASSED LAND. 
 
Land off Bodmin Road, Sale 

 
APPLICANT:  Trafford Housing Trust 
 
AGENT: Bernard Taylor Partnership 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 
 
 
SITE 
 
The application site is an area of informal open space of appro
[...]


34

Centre

2

31

7
1

7
5

7
3 8

The Lively Lobster

1

(PH)

5

8
7

5
9

4
5

1
6

2
0

2
2

2 9

1 7

2
9

3
3

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data 
with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © 
Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 

may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 

LOCATION PLAN FOR APPLICATION No: - 83506/FULL/2014 
Scale 1:1250 for identification purposes only. 
Head of Planning, 1st Floor, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH 
Top of this page points North 
 



Planning Committee 9
th
 October 2014  111 

WARD: Flixton 83594/FULL/2014 DEPARTURE: No 
 

CHANGE OF USE FROM A PLACE OF WORSHIP (USE CLASS D1) TO 
RESIDENTIAL (USE CLASS C3) AND OFFICE USE (USE CLASS B1A) TO 
CREATE 4 NO. APARTMENTS AND AN OFFICE WITH ASSOCIATED CAR 
PARKING, CYCLE SHEDS, BIN STORE AND BENCHES. INTERNAL AND 
EXTERNAL WORKS TO THE BUILDING TO INCLUDE: - CHANGES TO 
WINDOWS, ADDITION OF JULIET BALCONY, ROOFLIGHTS, NEW BAY 
WINDOW, DORMER WINDOWS AND EXTERNAL RAILINGS. 
 
Victoria Gospel Hall, 119 Church Road, Urmston, M41 9ET 

 
APPLICANT:  Holmwood Enterprises 
 
AGENT: Foxley Tagg Planning Ltd 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 
 
 
 
SITE 
 
The application site occupies a corner plot to the south east of Church Road at its 
junction with Barnfield, which lies adjacent to the eastern boundary of the site.  The 
site comprises of a detached two storey period property known as Victoria Gospel 
Hall, which was formerly used as a place of worship but has been vacant since May 
2011.  There is a pedestrian access from Church Road to the front of the property 
and a vehicular access to the rear of the property, which has been gravelled to 
provide a parking area.  There are a number of mature trees within the site adjacent 
to the front and side boundaries with Church Road and Barnfield and the front 
garden of the property is significantly well stocked.  The
[...]


 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to the following conditions  
 

1. Standard Time Limit 
2. Compliance 
3. Materials  
4. Landscaping 
5. Tree Protection 
6. Parking and vehicular access  
7. Cycle parking  
8. Bin storage 
9. Boundary treatment  
10. Obscure glazing to dormer window 
11. Bat protection  
12. Compliance with Bat Inspection and Assessment  

 
LB 
 
 
 

  



Planning Committee 9
th
 October 2014  119 

 

  

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data 
with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © 
Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 

may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 

LOCATION PLAN FOR APPLICATION No: - 83594/FULL/2014 
Scale 1:1250 for identification purposes only. 
Head of Planning, 1st Floor, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH 
Top of this page points North 
 



Planning Committee 9
th
 October 2014  120 

WARD: Clifford 83603/FULL/2014 DEPARTURE: No 
 

ERECTION OF RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 26 NO. DWELLINGS 
TO INCLUDE 12 ONE BEDROOM APARTMENTS, 6 TWO BEDROOM 
APARTMENTS AND 8 THREE BEDROOM HOUSES WITH ASSOCIATED 
LANDSCAPING, ACCESS AND CAR PARKING. (TAMWORTH ESTATE PHASE 
ONE) 
 
Moss Lane West, Old Trafford, M15 5PW 

 
APPLICANT:  Trafford Housing Trust 
 
AGENT: PRP Architects 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
 
SITE 
 
The application site relates to a flat, 0.40 hectare parcel of land located within Old 
Trafford and adjacent to the Local Authority border with Manchester City Council. 
The site is currently an area of informal open space between Moss Lane West, 
Tamworth Street and Maher Gardens and historically was part of a terraced 
residential area demolished in the 1970’s. The site exhibits a cluster of existing trees 
to the south west corner of the site and the culverted Corn Brook runs east west 
across the site entering the plot from Tamworth Street and exiting via Gladstone 
Court. There are no
[...]
tion infringes Crown Copyright and 

may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 

LOCATION PLAN FOR APPLICATION No: - 83603/FULL/2014 
Scale 1:1250 for identification purposes only. 
Head of Planning, 1st Floor, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH 
Top of this page points North 
 


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC.
	Agenda Item 4 - Applications for permission to develop etc - 9th October 2014




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
9 OCTOBER 2014 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor Mrs. Ward (In the Chair),  
Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, Chilton, N. Evans, Fishwick, Hynes (Substitute), 
O’Sullivan, Sharp, Smith, Stennett MBE, Walsh and Whetton.  
 
In attendance:  Head of Planning Services (Mr. R. Haslam),  
Development Control Manager (Mr. D. Pearson),  
Senior Regeneration Officer (Mr. M. Wansborough), 
Senior Development Control Engineer – Traffic & Transportation (Ms. M. Zenner),  
Director of Legal & Democratic Services (Ms. J. le Fevre),  
Democratic Services Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
Also present:  Councillors Butt, Lally and Rigby.  
 
APOLOGY 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Gratrix.  
 

26. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11th September, 
2014, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
27. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  

 
The Head of Planning Services submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee.  
 
 RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 

28. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC.  
 
 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 

to any other conditions now determined  
 

 Application No., Name of 
Applicant, Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 77102/FULL/2011 – Mr. A. Haladh 
– 139 Stamford Street, Old Trafford. 

 Change of use of property from offices to 
dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) and erection of 
a single storey rear extension (re-submission 
of 75760/FULL/2010). 
 

 78010/FULL/2012 – Ms. Debbie 
Smith – Woodhouse Court, 
Davyhulme Road, Davyhulme.  

 Two storey extension to existing building 
(fronting Davyhulme Road) to provide 3 no. 
additional one bedroom apartments. Erection 
of garage block to provide 3 car parking 



Planning Development Control Committee  
9 October 2014 

 

 

 

2 

spaces and cycle store.  Associated 
alterations to site layout, access, car parking 
areas, existing garage block and landscaping. 
 

 81209/FULL/2013 – Mr. Tom 
Flemming – Land adjacent to 10 
Massey Road, Sale.  

 Erection of a two storey terrace comprising of 
3no. three bed dwellinghouses, with 
associated car parking and landscaping. 
 

 81755/FULL/2013 – The Diocese of 
Shrewsbury – St. Joseph’s Church, 
Hope Road, Sale.  
 

 Erection of detached building for use as 
parish hall. 

 82533/FULL/2014 – DMP Ltd – 
Landmac, Unit 2, Victoria Avenue, 
Timperley.  
 

 Erection of a pair of 2 storey semi-detached 
dwellinghouses. 

 83186/FULL/2014 – Mr. Paul 
Jeffery – 22 St. Mary’s Road, Sale.  

 Conversion of building from 6 no. 1 bedroom 
flats for parent and baby unit to 8 no. 1 
bedroom sheltered flats for adults with 
learning disabilities, with associated bin store 
and entrance gate.  Insertion of personnel 
door to the rear elevation. 
 

 [Note:  Councillor Sharp declared a Personal Interest in Application 83186/FULL/2014, 
being a Governor at the school adjacent, St. Mary’s.  Councillor Sharp advised the 
Committee that at no stage has he had any involvement with the Application.]  
 

 83313/HHA/2014 – Mr. D. Golding 
– 15 Addison Road, Hale.  

 Erection of a two storey side and single storey 
rear extension, external alterations associated 
with the creation of a basement. 
 

 83393/HHA/2014 – Mr. Lee 
Remwick – 3 The Copse, Hale 
Barns.  
 

 Erection of single storey rear extension and 
detached outbuilding to rear of property. 

 [Note: Councillors Dr. Barclay and Sharp each declared a Personal and Prejudicial 
Interest in Application 83393/HHA/2014, as an objector was known to them.  They both 
remained in the meeting but did not participate in the discussion or cast a vote on the 
Application.]  
 

 83506/FULL/2014 – Trafford 
Housing Trust – Land off Bodmin 
Road, Sale.  

 Formation of 12no. parking spaces to be 
provided for local residents on a vacant area 
of grassed land. 
 

 83603/FULL/2014 – Trafford 
Housing Trust – Moss Lane West, 
Old Trafford.  

 Erection of residential development 
comprising 26 no. dwellings to include 12 one 
bedroom apartments, 6 two bedroom 
apartments and 8 three bedroom houses with 
associated landscaping, access and car 
parking. (Tamworth Estate Phase One).  



Planning Development Control Committee  
9 October 2014 

 

 

 

3 

 (b) Applications deferred  
 

  

 Application No., Name of 
Applicant, Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 82014/FULL/2013 – Morris Homes 
(North) Ltd and L & M Ltd – L & M 
Ltd, Norman Road, Altrincham.  

 Redevelopment of the site to include: 
conversion of existing boiler house and 
erection of three storey extension to provide 
17 apartments; erection of 24 apartments 
between retained gable ends of existing 
traveller bay building and provision of parking 
on ground floor; retention of existing linotype 
office building as offices; retention of matrix 
building façade; demolition of other existing 
buildings; erection of 122 new dwellings and 
construction of associated access roads, car 
parking and site landscaping. 
 

 82024/LB/2013 – Morris Homes 
(North) Ltd and L & M Ltd – L & M 
Ltd, Norman Road, Altrincham.  

 Listed Building Consent for conversion of 
existing boiler house and erection of three 
storey extension to provide 17 apartments; 
erection of 24 apartments between retained 
gable ends of existing traveller bay building 
and provision of parking on ground floor; 
retention of existing linotype office building as 
offices; retention of matrix building facade; 
demolition of other existing buildings; erection 
of 122 new dwellings and construction of 
associated access roads, car parking facilities 
and site landscaping. 
 

 [Consideration of Applications 82014/FULL/2013 and 82024/LB/2013 was deferred to 
allow further negotiation to take place with the Applicant.]  
 

 81446/RENEWAL/2013 – Island 
Gas Limited – Land adjacent to the 
M60 high level bridge and 
Davyhulme Waste Water Treatment 
Works and to the south of Trafford 
Soccer Dome, Urmston.  

 Application to extend the time limit of planning 
permission 74681/FULL/2010 (construction of 
site for exploration, production testing and 
extraction of coal bed methane, transmission 
of gas  and generation of electricity including 
combined heat and power facility, erection of 
temporary 34m high drilling rig, formation of 
two exploratory boreholes, installation of 
wells, erection of portacabins, storage 
containers and ancillary plant and equipment, 
creation of a new vehicular access road, 
erection of 2.4m high perimeter fencing and 
restoration of site following cessation of use). 
 

 [Application 81446/RENEWAL/2013 was deferred to allow further consideration to be 
given to environmental issues raised by objectors.] 



Planning Development Control Committee  
9 October 2014 

 

 

 

4 

29. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 81797/FULL/2013 - URBAN 
BOUNCE LTD - UNIT 17, TEXTILOSE ROAD, TRAFFORD PARK  
 
The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the change of use from B2 (General Industrial) to D2 
(Indoor Trampoline Centre). 
 
  RESOLVED –  
 
(A)   That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for 

the site upon the completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement to 
secure the provision and retention of 15 parking spaces off-site within 
the Textilose Road/Severnside Industrial Area or at another location 
that has been previously agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 
(B)  In the circumstances where the Section 106 Agreement has not been 

completed within three months of the resolution to grant planning 
permission, the final determination of the application shall be delegated 
to the Head of Planning Services.   

 
(C)  That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement, 

planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now 
determined.  

 
30. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 83594/FULL/2014 - 

HOLMWOOD ENTERPRISES - VICTORIA GOSPEL HALL, 119 CHURCH 
ROAD, URMSTON  
 
[Note:  Councillor Mrs. Ward declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in 
Application 83594/FULL/2014, due to her involvement with the Application.  
Councillor Mrs. Ward vacated the Chair, after making representation to the 
Committee she remained in the meeting but did not participate in the discussion or 
cast a vote on the Application.] 
 

COUNCILLOR BUNTING IN THE CHAIR  
 
The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the change of use from a place of worship (Use Class D1) 
to residential (Use Class C3) and office use (Use Class B1a) to create 4 no. 
apartments and an office with associated car parking, cycle sheds, bin store and 
benches. Internal and external works to the building to include: - changes to 
windows, addition of juliet balcony, rooflights, new bay window, dormer windows 
and external railings. 
 
   RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the 

conditions now determined.  
 

COUNCILLOR MRS. WARD IN THE CHAIR  
 



Planning Development Control Committee  
9 October 2014 

 

 

 

5 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.59 pm 


